City of Bellingham - Permit Center

210 Lottie Street - Bellingham, WA 98225
Phone: (360) 778-8300

E-MAIL: permits@cob.org

Pre-Application Letter

Project Number: PRE2023-0075

Scope of Work: APPROX 8000 SQ FT 2-STORY Site Address: 3000 NORTHWEST AVE

ADDITION TO FRANKLIN ACADEMY i . .
City, State Zip Code: Bellingham, WA 98225-1607

Applicant: ZERVAS GROUP ARCHITECTS Owner: FRANKLIN FORCE FOUNDATION

Meeting Date: 08/22/2023
Meeting Time: 8:30

LIST OF REVIEWS

TYPE CONTACT PHONE EMAIL

BUILDING Darin MacGillivray (360)-778-8330 drmacgillivray@cob.org

Notes:

No questions asked of Building Services.

Observations and Commentary:

1) It appears that the building generally conforms to the 2018 International Building Code
(assuming NFPA 13) sprinkler protection) for height, allowable area per E occupancy and type
of construction, allowable travel distance to exits, plumbing fixture count, etc. Not much detail
has been provided other than a basic floor plans so little commentary is warranted at this time.

FIRE - ADDRESSING Lisa Brogan (360)-778-8429 Ibrogan@cob.org

Notes:

The existing address of 3000 Northwest Ave is fine. The address shall be posted facing
Northwest Ave and Walnut St where the vehicular access is. Specifics on size and location will
be provided with building permit.

FIRE - LAND USE Shawn Linville (360)-778-8427 slinville@cob.org

Notes:

FIRE APPARATUS / AMBULANCE ACCESS ROAD:

1. The fire apparatus access road must have an unobstructed width of 20 feet, an
unobstructed vertical clearance of 13' 6", and be capable of withstanding imposed loads of
75,000 Ibs. Northwest Ave., E. Victor and Walnut St. meet these requirements.
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2. Fire apparatus access must allow staging within 150 feet of all points of the first-floor
exterior of the building (the “hose pull” requirement). Existing streets meet this requirement.

AERIAL APPARATUS ACCESS:

1. Based on the proposed building height it does not appear this will be required. If
design/building height changes and the building measures greater than 30 feet in height.
Then, Per BMC 503.7, an aerial apparatus access road of 26 feet minimum width must be
provided in the immediate vicinity of any building or portion of a building measuring greater
than 30 feet in height (measured from the lowest level of fire department access to the eave
or top of the roof parapet). If this is the case Aerial Apparatus Access is still achievable given
the existing streets.

WATER SUPPLY / HYDRANTS / FIREFLOW REQUIREMENTS:

1. Fire flow modeling provided shows 4500 gpm at 20 psi. Which should be more than
adequate once factoring the NFPA 13 sprinkler system credit.

2. No additional hydrant(s) will be required to achieve commercial hydrant spacing standards
(average spacing of 300 feet and a hydrant located within 150 feet of any point on the fire
apparatus access road).

SYSTEMS REQUIREMENTS

1. The building will be sprinklered throughout with an NFPA 13 sprinkler system.

2. Sprinklered buildings require a monitored fire alarm system, which is activated by waterflow
within the sprinkler system (IFC 903.4.2). A fire alarm annunciator panel must be located in the
main entry lobby.

3. | have included the link below regarding the thresholds required to add an emergency
voice/alarm communication system if the building does not already have one. The 2021 IFC

presumed to be adopted 10/29/23 appears to be in line with the 2018 IFC / WAC 51-54A-0907.

https://up.codes/viewer/washington/wa-fire-code-2018/chapter/9/fire-protection-and-life-
safety-systems#907.2.3

4. The building will not require an emergency responder radio analysis.

5. A portable fire extinguisher plan will be required as part of the building plans to include
Printed: Wednesday, 30 August, 2023
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type, size and mounting details. Portable fire extinguishers must have a minimum size/rating
of 2A10BC. Extinguishers shall be provided on each floor with one for every 3,000 square feet
and no more than 75 feet of travel distance. They must be in conspicuous locations and
mounted no more than 5 feet off the floor (IFC 906).

The following additional, separate permits will be required for this project:

a. Fire Alarm System permit
b. Fire Sprinkler System permit

PLANNING Sara Ullman (360)-778-8366 scullman@cob.org

Notes:

Final comments uploaded as PDF.

PW - ENGINEERING Paul Randall Grutter (360)-778-7941 parandallgrutter@cob.org

Notes:

Northwest and Walnut are fully built out, no improvements required.
- MTIF Calculation sheet attached.

Water:
- 8” Cl water line (1921) located in Northwest.
+ Current service is from this line.
+ No water extension required.
- Fire flow is adequate (see attached report).

Sewer:

- 10” PVC line in Northwest.
+ Service connects downstream from MH.
+ No sewer extension required.

PW - STORMWATER Paul Randall Grutter (360)-778-7941 parandallgrutter@cob.org

Notes:

Preliminary storm report not provided, project shall meet guidelines addressed in BMC 15.42.

Existing 10" concrete pipe storm infrastructure in Northwest Ave. There are some on-site
catchbasins that may be able to be utilized.
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FINAL PLANNING NOTES
PRE2023-0075
Location: 3000 Northwest AVE, Parcel NO.

Project Description: Proposed 2-story, 7,100 square foot (sf) building addition to the existing 18,039
Franklin Academy. The main floor will be approximately 3,557 square feet and will house a commons,
staff lounge, kitchen, single occupant toilet facilities, elevators, elevator machine room, and stair
enclosure. The 2,962 second story includes 4 equally sized classrooms, single occupant toilet facilities,
janitorial, elevator, and two stairs at opposite ends of the building. Exterior composition and materials
will match campus standards as seen on their newest building at 1509 East Victor Street. The proposed
expansion is located adjacent to Northwest AVE.

Zoning: Columbia Neighborhood, Area 2, Zoned Neighborhood Commercial (BMC 20.00.040)

. " . Special Prerequisite . .
Area Zoning Use Qualifier Density . . i Special Regulations
Conditions Considerations
SITIENE TTTITTITTICTTT STIOTETTE,
detached lot clearing
size
2 Commercial | Neighborhood 10,000 sq. ft. Flood: None None

maximum shoreline;
building size clearing

Area 2

This area is currently used as neighborhood business. The area includes some of the
hillside down to Squalicum Creek west of Northwest Avenue, although the boundary
was kept to the top of that topographic break east of Northwest Avenue because there
is some developable land along the creek on which commercial uses are not
appropriate.

AREA 2 LAND USE DESIGNATION: COMMERCIAL

Franklin Academy occupies 3000 Northwest and 1509 Victor Street. These properties are governed by a
Conditional Use Permit, initially approved by the Hearing Examiner in 2002 (HE-02-PL-047, CUP2002-
00013), and later amended in 2007 (HE-07-PL-029, CUP2007-00006). The Hearing Examiner Decisions
are included in these notes.

Conditional Use Permit: The proposed project will require a CUP amendment because the scope does
not comply with several of the Hearing Examiner conditions regarding building size, construction
phasing, bike parking, and building design. The scope does not meet eligibility criteria for an
administrative modification in BMC 20.16.010(1).
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Special Requirements for school uses are enumerated in BMC 20.16.020(M)(1)(c). Per this section, “A
school(s) should not become the only use within a neighborhood commercial subarea (or district when
there are contiguous commercial subareas).”

All conditional use permit criteria in BMC 20.16.010(B)1-3 and BMC 20.16.010(E)1-8 must be met.

Development Regulations: Applicable development regulations for Neighborhood Commercial are in
BMC 20.33.040.

There are no minimum lot size requirements. Maximum building size does not apply to the proposed
school because it is not “retail” as regulated in the Neighborhood Commercial Development regulations.

Required yards are:

- Within the vision clearance triangle in neighborhood commercial areas. (See BMC 20.12.060,
Vision clearance triangle.)

- A minimum 20-foot yard shall be provided from the shared property line with areas having a
residential single use type designation.

Maximum height is three stories, not exceeding 40' under BMC 20.08.020 Height Definition No. 1.

Parking: Off-street parking requirements including required stall numbers and design shall follow the
applicable provisions of BMC 20.12.010.

School uses require one parking space per classroom and office plus one for every four students
normally enrolled who are over the legal driving age. Public assembly areas, such as auditoriums,
stadiums, etc., that may be adjunct to the school shall provide parking required herein; however, parking
provided for the school may be considered as parking for the assembly area.

The 2002 HE Order notes seventy-six (76) parking spaces provided at 3000 Northwest. The applicant will
need to calculate new required parking with the expansion to ensure existing on-site parking complies
with code required ratios.

Landscaping: All new construction and remodeling of same when the cost of remodeling exceeds 50
percent of the assessed valuation of the structure to the extent that there is space available for
landscaping shall follow the applicable landscaping requirements provided in BMC 20.12.030.

Per Whatcom County Assessor’s Information, the 2022 assessed valuation of improvements on the
property was $1,421,947.

Street trees: Per BMC 20.12.030(C)(1), “One street tree shall be required for every 50 feet of street
frontage abutting the property. Said trees shall be installed adjacent to the right-of-way within the
property lines or within the right-of-way subject to the approval of the public works and parks
department.” Street trees will be required if the 50% threshold is exceeded as described above.

Land Clearing: Per BMC 16.60, preservation of existing trees needs to be prioritized. A tree retention
plan is required that identifies the species and size of all significant trees on site. Said plan shall identify
all trees that will be removed and preserved and include the method by which the critical root zone of
retained trees will be protected during construction, such as fencing. Significant trees (trees larger than
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6” diameter at breast height) that must be removed shall be replaced at a ratio to be determined by the
PCDD. Replacement trees should be located along Northwest AVE as feasible.

SEPA: Per BMC 16.20.090(D) and the WAC, SEPA review will be required. In addition to the SEPA
checklist, provide a traffic study or memo prepared by a transportation engineer analyzing impacts of
the propped school expansion. If a TIA is required, a separate memo is not needed.

Design Review: Per BMC 20.25.020(E) all development activities within commercial zones, and all
commercial development activities within any other zoning designation, shall obtain design review
approval in accordance with this subsection except when exempt by BMC 20.25.020.A.

Commercial Design Standards are enumerated in BMC 20.25.090 and are transcribed below:

A. Departures from Design Standards. The director may approve departures from the design
requirements in this section. A departure may only be allowed if the director determines that the applicant
has demonstrated that either:

1. In response to difficult physical circumstances relating to the size, shape, topography, existing
development, location or surroundings of the subject property, an alternative solution is required that
meets the intent of the requirement to the greatest extent practical; or

2. An alternative design will provide an equal or better solution that:

a. Meets the intent of the standard;

b. Enhances the character and livability of the neighborhood or district;

c. Enhances the character and environment for pedestrians;

d. Enhances or protects the character of the neighborhood or vicinity by protecting or providing natural
features, historic sites (including both listed and potentially contributing properties), open space, or other
resources; and

e. Will not have any substantial detrimental effect on nearby properties and the city or the neighborhood.
B. Specific Standards.

1. Site Design.

a. Orientation to the Street — Intent. To reinforce pedestrian activity, orientation to ground floor activities
and enhance the liveliness of the street through building design and orientation and building entrance
locations.

Met.

i. Standard. Buildings shall be oriented toward street frontages and located adjacent to the rights-of-way
as closely as possible.

Met.

ii. Standard. Buildings may be set back from the edge of the right-of-way to allow for public open space
such as plazas. Buildings shall not be set back from the edge of the right-of-way to allow for parking.
N/A

iii. Standard. The primary building entrance shall be located at street level facing a public street.
Primary entrance appears to be on SE side of the building. This is preferred from a traffic safety
perspective to control pick-up/drop-off operations.

iv. Standard. Locate new structures to contribute to a strong building wall edge to the street such that
they align at the front lot line and build out to the full width of the parcel, to the side lot lines or
applicable setbacks. Although small gaps may occur between some structures, these are the exception.
This should not preclude the provision of a wider sidewalk, public space, landscaping, art, or outdoor
seating. (See Figure 20.25.090(A).)
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Figure 20.25.090(A) Building Front at Sidewalk Edge
v. Guideline. The primary entrance should be more articulated and highlighted (size, material, recessed,
lighting) than secondary entrances.
Met. The entrance along Northwest Avenue appears secondary. The applicant may consider an awning
for weather protection.
b. Surface Parking — Intent. To ensure surface parking lots are not a dominant element within
commercial districts and to minimize the impact of surface parking on the pedestrian environment.
Changes to parking were not proposed in the pre-app scope therefore this cursory design review excludes
compliance review for parking standards.
i. Standard. Parking shall be located to the rear or side of buildings. Surface parking lots shall not be
located at intersections and frontage along arterial streets shall be limited. (See Figure 20.25.090(B).)
Not reviewed at this time.

% ;;‘:: |
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Figure 20.25.090(B) Surface Parking Location
ii. Standard. Parking areas shall contain landscaping to break up large expanses of hard surfacing. Scale
of landscaping, location, spacing, and species shall be appropriate for the scale of the parking area and
shall be designed to protect vegetation and pedestrians from vehicles. (See Figure 20.25.090(C).)
Not reviewed at this time.

Discouraged Encouraged

Figure 20.25.090(C) Parking Area Landscaping
iii. Standard. Parking lots shall be screened from view from abutting residential zones through a
landscape buffer or other buffer, as approved.
Not reviewed at this time.
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2. Screening.

Not reviewed at this time.

a. Refuse — Intent. To reduce the impact and view of trash and recycling storage areas.

i. Standard. Refuse and recycling storage areas shall be located so as to be screened from arterial streets,
pedestrian walkways, and neighboring residential properties. (See Figure 20.25.090(E).)

Figure 20.25.090(E) Screened Trash and Recycling Storage
ii. Standard. Refuse containment areas shall be either placed in a building or within a structure that is of
similar architectural character to the major structures on the site.
b. Mechanical Equipment — Intent. To reduce the impact and view of mechanical equipment.
Will need to be met if exterior mechanical equipment is proposed with the building addition.
i. Standard. Mechanical equipment should not detract from the appearance of the building and shall be
designed with consideration of the appearance from surrounding properties and the right-of-way.
c. Neighboring Residential — Intent. To reduce the impact of commercial zones on neighboring
residential zones.
i. Guideline. Where commercial zones share property lines with residential zones, an appropriate
landscape, fence or other buffer shall be established to minimize noise, odor, light or other impacts based
on the intensity of the commercial use. Should the use change, an evaluation of additional or reduced
buffer requirements shall be required.
Though separated by Northwest AVE, consider impacts to neighbors on the other side of the street and
program landscaping to help buffer/soften the building.
ii. Standard. All fencing shall be designed to integrate into the architecture of the building and add visual
interest in its detail, materials or color.
3. Crime Prevention through Environmental Design (CPTED).
Staff will recommend deletion of the CUP condition regarding policed department CPTED review.
CPTED review should occur under the design review permit.
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a. Safety — Intent. To enhance public safety and deter crime through thoughtful site design.

i. Guideline. Provide adequate lighting and windows near all parking areas, pedestrian walkways, open
spaces, transit stops, and building entrances to encourage natural surveillance.

ii. Guideline. Provide regular maintenance of exterior spaces to indicate ownership and attention to
property and activities occurring on property.

iii. Guideline. Control access to areas that cannot be easily surveyed through use of locks, fences, and
gates.

iv. Standard. CPTED review shall be conducted on each project as necessary to identify technigques to
guide the appropriate use of the space.

4. Optional Public Amenity.

Not proposed in scope, therefore not reviewed.

a. Public Amenity — Intent. To encourage integration of commercial uses with neighborhoods,
commercial developments are encouraged, but not mandated, to provide a public amenity similar to those
listed here:

i. Guideline. The selection and design of the public amenity is encouraged, though not mandated, to
include a public process with neighborhood input to determine which amenity is of greatest public
benefit.

ii. Guideline. While the public amenity may provide a creative way to help meet departure standards or
reduce parking requirements, the inclusion of a public amenity in a site design in no way guarantees the
approval of a departure or parking reduction.

iii. Standard. When using the optional public amenity to help achieve a departure or parking reduction
request, the applicant must demonstrate, to the satisfaction of the director, how the proposed amenity will
be adequate and proportionate to the requested departure or parking reduction.

iv. Standard. The optional public amenity shall meet the applicable building and land use codes for the
property, promote safety and functional use, and shall not pose a risk to the public health or welfare.

v. Guideline. Public amenities can include, but are not limited to:

(A) Community garden;

(B) Public gathering space (indoor or outdoor);

(C) Bike repair station;

(D) Public art installation;

(E) WTA approved bus stop improvements;

(F) Public washrooms; or

(G) Other public amenity subject to the planning director’s discretion.

5. Connectivity.

a. Pedestrian — Intent. To provide a safe pedestrian access element to commercial development.

No major comments now, a thorough review can be done once more information is provided about
circulation.

i. Standard. Public sidewalks shall be provided along all public streets abutting the project.

Met — completed already.

ii. Standard. Site design shall include pedestrian walkways that provide pedestrian routes, at a minimum,
from streets, parking areas, open spaces, and transit stops to building entrances and between buildings.
(See Figure 20.25.090(F).)

Met.
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Figure 20.25.090(F) Pedestrian Connectivity
iii. Standard. All pedestrian walkways shall be designed for pedestrian safety and shall avoid or mitigate
vehicle and pedestrian route conflicts.
Met, though further review will be needed if changes to the parking area(s) are proposed.
iv. Standard. All pedestrian walkways shall conform to minimum ADA requirements.
Will need to be met.
v. Standard. All internal pedestrian walkways shall be distinguished from driving surfaces through a
difference in grade, curbing, and/or materials. (See Figure 20.25.090(G).)
N/A unless changes are proposed to parking area(s).

Figure 20.25.090(G) Walkway Materials
vi. Guideline. Pedestrian walkways should feature an adjoining landscaped area of trees, shrubs, benches,
flowerbeds, ground cover or other such materials for at least 50 percent of the length of the walkway.
N/A unless changes are proposed to parking area(s).
b. Bicycle — Intent. To provide a safe bicycle access and storage element to commercial development.
Bicycle parking needs to be re-visited with study body increase.
i. Standard. Affixed bicycle racks shall be located in a well-lighted area close to building entrances.
ii. Guideline. Covered bicycle racks with accompanying bicycle service stations are encouraged.
c. Vehicular — Intent. To provide a safe vehicular access element to commercial development.
Not proposed in scope, therefore not reviewed.
i. Standard. Direct vehicular access shall be provided between developments whenever feasible to allow
traffic to move between businesses without using arterial streets.
ii. Standard. Curb cuts on streets shall be consolidated.
d. Open Space — Intent. To promote connectivity and interaction between commercial development and
public open space.
Open space is located across Victor Street from the site, therefore the standards don’t really apply.

i. Standard. Public open space shall be incorporated into site design in a manner that promotes safety,
and functional use.
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ii. Guideline. Provide ground level features such as entries, windows, decks, patios or similar features on
buildings that interface with public open space.

iii. Guideline. When public open space is adjacent to the property, pedestrian access between properties
should be encouraged. (See Figure 20.25.090(H).)

Figure 20.25.090(H) Visual and Pedestrian Access to Public Open Space
6. Lighting.
A photometric plan should be required similar to previous CUP conditions.
a. Lighting — Intent. To provide architectural character and safety and to minimize impacts to neighboring
properties and the night sky.
i. Standard. Shielded, low intensity lighting shall be provided for entries, walkways, parking garage
entrances, parking lots, alleys and refuse enclosures.
ii. Standard. Lighting shall be shielded and directed away from the sky, dwellings and neighboring
development. The use of LED or low energy use fixtures is strongly encouraged.
iii. Guideline. Light fixtures should contribute to the overall design of the building and may be used to
highlight special architectural features. (See Figure 20.25.090(1).)

Figure 20.25.090(1) Light Fixtures Can Contribute to Building Design
7. Building Design.
a. Scale — Intent. To establish compatible scales of development with surrounding properties.
i. Guideline. Building design should be sensitive to the context of the surrounding development and
intended use of the property.
Surrounding development along this corridor provide a few examples of commercial buildings. The
applicant’s narrative will need to respond to this guideline and the following standards.
ii. Standard. The primary building facade shall be similar in scale to surrounding buildings.
iii. Standard. The primary entryway of the building shall be along the street edge.
b. Massing and Articulation — Intent. To reduce the apparent mass of large buildings, to provide visual
interest, and pedestrian scale.
i. Standard. Building facades shall contain glazing (windows) and architectural details that avoid large,
blank walls along pedestrian walkways, arterial streets and neighboring residential properties. (See Figure
20.25.090(J).)
Largely met though one section of blank wall is shown. See comments below about treatment.
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Figure 20.25.090(J) Building Facade Can Provide Visual Interest and Pedestrian Scale
c. Blank Walls — Intent. To provide visual interest and avoid negative impacts of blank walls.
i. Standard. Blank walls are not permitted when visible from a public street, public park, trail or a shared
property line with residentially zoned property.
The proposed addition shows a one-story blank wall. Considering location of the kitchen here, staff think
the blank wall can be resolved with alternative treatments in iii such as murals, green walls, or building
lighting. Ensure the brick material is retained as this adds human scale to the fagade and mitigate the
blank wall.
ii. Standard. A minimum of 60 percent of the building wall facing a public street, park, trail or plaza shall
be transparent at a height between two feet and seven feet above grade. (See Figure 20.25.090(K).)
Application will need to submit calculations to confirm, though it appears a departure request will be
needed.

: 1
AOLCOD 2 60% W Miu. wull Trassparcecy

Figure 20.25.090(K) Transparency
iii. Guideline. Murals, green walls, and adequate lighting are encouraged where blank walls occur. [Ord.
2018-06-011 § 5 (Exh. B)].

Process: The Conditional Use Permit Amendment for the school expansion is a Type Ill process requiring
Hearing Examiner approval per BMC 21.10.120. SEPA and Design Review may be consolidated upon the
owner’s request per BMC 21.10.060. Staff would render decisions on the SEPA and Design Review prior
to the Hearing.

The Type Ill Permit process steps are summarized below, with links to the permit applications:
a. Pre-Application Conference (underway for preliminary site plan design).
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b. Neighborhood Meeting Notice - Notice information is available at:
https://www.cob.org/documents/ planning/applications-forms/neighborhood-meeting-
instructions.pdf - mailed out by applicant 10 days prior to meeting. Please coordinate the
date/time with the Project Manager, and email them a copy of the notice for posting on the City
of Bellingham’s website:
i. https://www.cob.org/documents/planning/applications-forms/mailing-list-
instructions.pdf
ii. Please also include Columbia Neighborhood Representatives and the Bellingham Herald
with the required mailing: https://www.cob.org/Documents/planning/ applications-
forms/nbrhd-media-notification-list.pdf
Neighborhood Meeting.
d. Application Submittal:
- Conditional Use Permit Amendment: Conditional Use Permit (cob.org)
- SEPA Checklist: Land Use Applications and Forms - City of Bellingham (cob.org)

o

- Design Review: Commercial - Design Review Application (cob.org)
€. Public Works and Building Permit Applications
f. FEES: Fees are subject to change and will be assessed according to the fee schedule in affect at
the time of permit application. Note: Only one notice fee is required if the applications are
consolidated.
a. Conditional Use Permit Amendment: 5244, plus $53 notice fee, plus $1,050 Hearing
Examiner fee
b. SEPA: $266
Design Review: Base fee: $1,063 Plus $53 notice fee. Non-residential or mixed use: plus
$0.11 per sq. ft. of new ground floor (footprint) gross floor area and $0.05 per sq. ft. of new
gross floor area on upper floors

The above does not constitute a formal review of this project. It is intended to provide a general
overview of city zoning codes and requirements, as well as identify real and potential issues that may
arise given the preliminary proposal. Preapplication review does not vest an application. If a complete
application is not submitted within one year of the preapplication conference, a new preapplication
conference or written waiver is required.
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CITY OF BELLINGHAM 210 Lottie St. Phone: 360/752-1149
OEEICE OF THE HEARING EXAMINER Bellingham, WA 98225 M - F, 8:00 a.m. - 12:00 noon
WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON Pacific Time

THE HEARING EXAMINER OF THE CITY OF BELLINGHAM
WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Hearing Examiner #: HE-02-PL-047

Planning #:CUP2002-00013

Incident #:

Filing Date:08/17/2002

City Contact:Brian Smart

Hearing Date: 08/28/2002

Description: Conditional Use Permit request of St. Paul's Episcopal School re 3000 Northwest Avenue and 1509
E. Victor Street

Decision Date: 09/16/2002

Decision Summary:Approved with conditions.

This matter came before the Bellingham Hearing Examiner for hearing on the 28th day of August 2002 on the
application of St. Paul’'s Episcopal School for a conditional use permit for an academic private school,
kindergarten through 8th grade, at 3000 Northwest Avenue and 9th through 12th grade at 1509 East Victor Street
in Bellingham.
Testimony was received from Brian Smart, Bellingham Planning Department; Gary Gideon, Gideon Architects,
1810 Cornwall Avenue; Ken Boyle, The Village Inn, 3020 Northwest Avenue; Peter Roberts, 1906 Madison
Street; Mary Boyle, 860 Sudden Valley; and Brian Johnson, 5438 Snow Goose Lane, Blaine.
In addition to the Bellingham Municipal Code and Comprehensive Plan the following documents were considered
as part of the record: See Exhibit List.

I. FINDINGS OF FACT
1. St. Paul's Episcopal School applied for a conditional use permit to operate an academic private school, grades
kindergarten through 12th grade, at two (2) locations in the Columbia Neighborhood. Kindergarten through 8th
grade would be housed at 3000 Northwest Avenue and 9th through 12th grade would be housed at 1509 East
Victor Street.
2. 3000 Northwest Avenue is located in Area 2 of the Columbia Neighborhood. The land use designation for this
area is Neighborhood Commercial, 10,000 square feet maximum building size. Special conditions include flood,
shoreline and clearing.
3. 1509 East Victor Street is located in Area 1 of the Columbia Neighborhood. The land use designation for this
area is Residential Single, Detached, 15,000 square feet minimum detached lot size. Special conditions include
flood, shoreline and clearing.
4. The property at 3000 Northwest Avenue was the former site of Northwest Washington Medical Bureau
(formerly Whatcom Medical Bureau) offices. It contains approximately 80,500 square feet in area and is located in
the block bounded by East Victor Street, Northwest Avenue and Walnut Street. It is adjacent to the Northwest
Shopping Center on the northern property line. Residences are located to the east, west and south.
5. The property at 1509 East Victor Street is the former site of Needham’s Nursing Home. This property is
approximately 89,300 square feet in area and is located in the block bounded by East Victor Street, West Oregon
Street, Elizabeth Street and Walnut Street. 3000 Northwest Avenue is located to the west of this property.
Residences are located to the north, northwest, south and east.
6. The property at 3000 Northwest Avenue has been vacant since about 1996. The property at 1509 East Victor
Street has been vacant since about 1994.
7. Several conditional use permits and variances have been granted for the property at 1509 East Victor Street for
the operation of Needham’s Nursing Home and additions and alterations to structures on the site.
8. The property at 3000 Northwest Avenue contains one (1) large building, parking areas and landscaping. No
exterior modifications to the building are proposed for the applicant’s use. Interior remodeling would occur to
provide sixteen (16) classrooms and 3,500 square feet of assembly space. A covered play area/playground would
be constructed on the northeast side of the building. The covered play area would also serve as the pick-up/drop-
off area for the school. Seventy-six (76) parking spaces would be provided on-site.
9. At 1509 East Victor Street, the applicant proposes to extensively remodel the main building and two (2) smaller
structures at the south end of the property. Other structures on the site would be removed and replaced with
playfields and parking. The existing structures on this site are in a state of disrepair. A portion of the southern end
of the main building will be removed to increase the travel lane for exiting traffic and provide additional parking
spaces. The building will be brought up to current life safety code requirements. The main building will house
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approximately fourteen (14) classrooms and sixteen (16) labs, studios or library space. It will also provide
approximately 3,500 square feet of assembly area. Eighty-one (81) parking spaces are proposed for the site.

10. The proposed school would have a maximum of three hundred twenty (320) elementary school students
(grades K-8) and two hundred (200) high school students (grades 9-12). It is anticipated that the elementary
school will require twenty-six (26) staff members. Thirty-five (35) staff members will be required for the high
school at maximum enrollment.

11. The Bellingham Municipal Code requires one (1) parking space for each classroom and office, plus one (1)
space for every four (4) students over driving age. The number of spaces proposed by the applicant exceeds the
number required by the code on both sites.

12. A trip generation analysis was performed for both sites based on the ITE Trip Generation Manual, 6th
Addition, for private K-12 schools. The AM peak, 7:00 to 9:00 a.m., trip generation for 3000 Northwest Avenue
would be two hundred ninety-four (294) at maximum enrollment. The PM peak, 4:00 to 6:00 p.m., trip generation
for that site at maximum enrollment would be sixty-four (64). For 1509 East Victor Street the AM peak trip
generation would be one hundred eighty-four (184) at maximum enrollment. The PM peak trip generation for that
site at maximum enrollment would be forty (40).

13. The applicant proposes to stagger start times for morning classes between 8:00 and 9:00 a.m. Afternoon
class release times would be staggered between 2:00 and 3:00 p.m.

14. 3000 Northwest Avenue has four (4) existing curb cuts, one (1) on Northwest Avenue, two (2) on Walnut
Street and one (1) on Victor Street. The applicant proposes that Northwest be used for the primary entrance with
a drop-off lane providing stacking capacity for nine (9) vehicles, exiting onto Walnut Street or Victor Street at the
south end of the property. Staff recommends closing the northerly Walnut Street access to vehicular traffic during
drop-off/pick-up times to reduce the amount of traffic using Walnut Street and East Maplewood to the north of the
property. Both Walnut Street and East Maplewood are minimum standard streets. Northwest Avenue and Victor
Street are arterial streets. Northwest Avenue has a left-turn lane to Victor Street.

15. 1509 East Victor Street has two (2) existing curb cuts on East Victor Street. There is a current access to
Elizabeth Street that would be eliminated with the proposal. Pick-up/drop-off stacking for seven (7) vehicles, and
seven (7) parking spaces designated for pick-up and drop-off, are proposed for this site. An existing on-street
stacking area in front of the main building can accommodate approximately (9) standard size vehicles.

16. BMC 20.16.020 S(1) provides that schools, defined as institutions of learning, whether public or private, which
offer instruction in those courses of study required by the Washington Education Code or which are maintained
pursuant to standards required by the State Board of Education, are conditional in the residential single and multi,
neighborhood commercial, and light industrial general use types. A recent amendment to the code added
neighborhood commercial and light industrial general use types to the areas in which schools may be approved
as a conditional use. Subsection (c) of this section provides that a school should not become the only use within a
Neighborhood Commercial subarea, or district when there are contiguous commercial subareas and that school
proposals must be consistent with policies outlined within the applicable neighborhood plan.

17. 3000 Northwest Avenue is located in the southern portion of Area 2 of the Columbia Neighborhood. It
represents approximately one-fourth (¥4), or less, of the land area within Area 2. Area 10 of the Birchwood
Neighborhood, also designated Neighborhood Commercial, is located immediately north of Area 2. Area 10 is
approximately twice the size of Area 2.

18. With removal of structures at 1509 East Victor Street, the amount of impervious surface at this site will be
reduced. Rehabilitation of the site will require current stormwater management and water quality improvements.
19. Approximately 15,038 square feet of fenced play area is proposed for the 3000 Northwest Avenue site.
Approximately 17,464 square feet of play area is proposed at 1509 East Victor Street.

20. Comprehensive Plan Goals CFG-5 and LUG-15 provide that new schools should be located consistent with
the City’s commitment to infill and compact growth.

21. Comprehensive Plan Goal LUG-28 encourages development in town centers, such as the
Northwest/Birchwood commercial area, that are defined by the presence of an adequate infrastructure and where
a narrower range of employment and service opportunities are available. These areas are expected to
accommodate much of the medium density development in the city.

22. The applicant proposes to phase the school project over seven to eight (7 — 8) years, beginning with grades
kindergarten through 6th grade and adding grade levels over the next seven to eight years.

23. St. Paul’'s Episcopal School has operated since 1995. It started with a kindergarten and expanded one (1)
grade level per year. It requires a larger facility to expand further.

24. As proposed the St. Paul's Episcopal School, kindergarten through 12th grade, would operate a combined
facility of approximately 50,000 square feet on 3.9 acres with a capacity of 520 students. This is comparable to
Carl Cozier Elementary with a facility of approximately 45,000 square feet on 4 acres with a capacity of
approximately 450.

25. The applicant proposes to work with the surrounding neighborhood to allow reasonable access to the school’s
outdoor play areas during non-school hours. The Columbia Neighborhood Plan recognizes the lack of existing
park facilities in the northern part of the neighborhood. The proposed play areas and added landscaping would
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increase recreational opportunities and open space for the northern part of the Columbia Neighborhood.
26. Neighbors have expressed support for the proposed school, but have concerns regarding traffic. The
applicant proposes traffic mitigation measures, including a right turn lane on Victor Street and a crosswalk
between the Northwest and Victor Street properties. Access to Elizabeth Street would be prohibited and access to
Walnut Street would be limited.
27. Whatcom Transportation Authority bus stops are located on Northwest Avenue near the proposed school
sites.
28. Both sites are served by City utilities.
29. The owners of an adjacent business have expressed concerns regarding use of the property for a school
rather than for commercial purposes, and the impacts on businesses of locating a school within five hundred feet
(500’) of businesses licensed to serve alcohol or to conduct gambling activities.
30. Washington State regulations govern the issuance and renewal of liquor licenses and place restrictions on the
issuance of licenses to establishments located in proximity to schools, churches and public institutions.
31. There are at least three (3) existing establishments that serve alcoholic beverages within five hundred feet
(500’) of the property line of the proposed school site. The ability of these businesses to renew, transfer or obtain
liquor licenses could be impacted by the location of the proposed school at the subject site.
32. Criteria for conditional use permits are contained in BMC 20.16.010 and .020.

[I. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The proposed school is allowed as a conditional use in Areas 1 and 2 of the Columbia Neighborhood, subject
to the conditional use criteria.
2. The proposed school use of the subject sites is consistent with the Columbia Neighborhood Plan and the goals
and policies of the Comprehensive Plan. It will provide necessary services consistent with the in-fill goals of the
Plan, in a location identified in the Plan for in-fill development.
3. The proposed school is compatible with the essential character of the neighborhood, subject to the conditions
set forth below. The structures are oriented towards the residential properties in the neighborhood, and away from
commercial properties. Traffic will be primarily directed to arterial streets and mitigation measures will ease
impacts on neighborhood streets. The addition of play areas and open space will improve the recreational
opportunities for the neighborhood.
4. Public facilities and utilities adequately serve the area. Improvements to be constructed with the project will
mitigate impacts.
5. The proposal will provide adequate parking and stacking space on site. Traffic mitigation measures will prevent
the creation of excessive vehicular congestion on neighborhood streets.
6. The proposed use will not create a hazard to life, limb or property. It will not create influences detrimental to
neighboring uses.
7. The proposal will not result in the destruction, loss or damage to any natural, scenic or historic feature of major
consequence.
8. Subject to the conditions set forth below the proposed use will promote the health, safety and general welfare
of the community. The school will provide necessary services to the community and re-use and restore properties
that have been vacant for several years.
9. The proposed school will satisfy the purpose and intent of the Residential Single and Neighborhood
Commercial use types, subject to the conditions set forth below.
10. To preserve the viability of businesses located within the Neighborhood Commercial area the school should
be required to take necessary steps to prevent impacts of the school’s location on the ability of these businesses
to obtain licenses required by the State of Washington.
11. Subject to the conditions set forth below, the proposed school will not be detrimental to the surrounding
neighborhood.
12. The proposal satisfies the conditional use criteria and a conditional use permit should be granted, subject to
the conditions set forth below.
13. Any Finding of Fact that should be denominated a Conclusion of Law shall be deemed to be a Conclusion of
Law. Any Conclusion of Law that should be denominated a Finding of Fact shall be deemed to be a Finding of
Fact.

Ill. ORDER

A conditional use permit is granted to St. Paul’s Episcopal School for a kindergarten through 8th grade
elementary/middle school at 3000 Northwest Avenue and a 9th through 12th grade high school at 1509 East
Victor Street, subject to the conditions set forth below:
1. Development of the school may be phased over a period of eight (8) years, provided construction or use on at
least one (1) site shall be commenced within one (1) year. Failure of the applicant to acquire the site at 1509 East
Victor shall not cause invalidation of this conditional use permit for 3000 Northwest Avenue.
2. Each site may have one (1) indirectly down-lit, or internally lighted sign. Each sign shall not exceed thirty-two
square feet (32’ sqg.) in area and be no greater than six feet (6°) in height. The message shall be limited to the
name and address of the school.
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3. Client contracts shall include a provision prohibiting on-street drop-offs/pick-ups and on-street student parking.
Staff and students who drive vehicles to the school shall be issued parking permits to park on-site. Staggered
start and release times shall be implemented to minimize AM and PM peak traffic congestion.

4. Enrolliment at 3000 Northwest Avenue shall not exceed three hundred twenty (320) students. Enroliment at
1509 East Victor Street shall not exceed two hundred (200) students.

5. Walnut Street shall be improved to three-quarter (%) standard with curb, gutter and sidewalk abutting, for the
full frontage of the property. The street standard shall be that described in the Columbia Neighborhood Plan,
including a planting strip between the sidewalk and curb. The sidewalk and curb and gutter location may be
modified due to existing conditions. The Planning and Public Works Directors shall approve the final design.

6. Vehicular access to and from the northern most Walnut Street curbcut at the 3000 Northwest Avenue site shall
be prohibited during drop-off and pick-up times by means of a closed gate or other physical barrier. If closure of
this access does not adequately prevent all but a minimal amount of school traffic from using Walnut Street and
East Maplewood to enter and exit the site, one or more traffic control personnel should be employed by the
school to direct traffic onto East Victor Street to Northwest Avenue.

7. Vehicular access to Elizabeth Street from 1509 East Victor Street is prohibited.

8. The Bellingham Police Department shall review the site plan for each of the properties, and public access ways
between the sites. Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design recommendations shall be implemented.

9. Garbage dumpsters and recycling bins shall be provided for each facility in a location approved by the
garbage/recycling hauler(s) and screened from public streets and adjacent properties.

10. Bicycle racks shall be provided at each site to accommodate a number of bicycles equal to at least ten
percent (10%) of the number of students.

11. Prior to issuance of a building permit, or occupancy permit if no building permit is required, a landscaping and
fencing plan shall be submitted to and approved by the Planning Director. Any new chain link fencing shall be
black PVC coated. All parking areas shall be screened from the street and adjacent residential properties.
Screening may consist of a wood fence or evergreen hedge, subject to approval of the Planning Director. Existing
significant trees and landscaping to be retained shall be shown on the plans. The number of existing trees to be
retained on the Northwest Avenue site shall be maximized, consistent with the approved site plan. Street trees
shall be installed on East Victor, Walnut and Elizabeth Streets, generally as shown on the site plans (Exhibit 1-4
or as modified and approved by the Planning Director). Any open storm water facilities shall be incorporated into
the landscaping plan with landscape screening provided for any wet pond. Parking lot trees shall be provided
within and around new parking areas at rates consistent with BMC Title 20 and the approved site plan.

12. The applicant shall provide a maintenance guarantee for installed trees and landscape screening prior to
issuance of occupancy approval. The guarantee may consist of proof of a two-year (2) maintenance contract with
a landscape maintenance firm, assignment of funds or maintenance bond in the amount of fifty percent (50%) of
the value of the landscaping labor and materials or other equivalent instrument acceptable to the Planning
Director.

13. Any new exterior lighting fixtures shall be submitted for review and approval by the Planning Director.
Proposed fixtures shall be reviewed under a Master Lighting Plan. The plan shall include all photometric data,
fixture cut sheets and shall be designed to prevent glare and spillover onto adjacent residential properties.

14. The Public Works Department shall approve the stormwater plan for 1509 East Victor Street prior to issuance
of a building permit.

15. The applicant, and any subsequent transferees of this conditional use permit, shall take all steps reasonably
necessary and within their control to eliminate or mitigate the impact on businesses within the adjacent
Neighborhood Commercial area of placement of the school in proximity to existing locations where alcoholic
beverages are served or gambling activities are conducted, and particularly the impact of the school on existing or
future liquor and gambling licenses for these locations for operations similar to those currently conducted in these
locations. Such steps may include, without limitation, fencing or closing off access routes (except for emergency
access) to create a separation and increase the walking distance between the school and liquor establishments,
and not opposing license applications. It is the intent of this condition to provide, to the extent legally permissible,
that location of the school adjacent to businesses now operating under liquor or gambling licenses issued by the
State of Washington should not impair the ability of those businesses, or their successors, to continue to operate
and obtain necessary licenses.

16. Design and operation of the site(s) shall be consistent with materials submitted with the application, including,
but not limited to the application, SEPA Checklist and Exhibit 1-4, except as otherwise provided herein, or as
modified pursuant to these conditions.

17. The proposal shall comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws and regulations.

18. The cost of traffic control marking and signage for safe walking routes shall be the responsibility of the
applicant. The Public Works Department shall approve the location and design of all such traffic control devices
and may, in its discretion, require that installation be performed by the City.

ENTERED this 16th day of September 2002.
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Hearing Examiner
Summary and Decision

THE HEARING EXAMINER OF THE CITY OF BELLINGHAM
WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON

IN RE: HE-07-PL-029

ST. PAUL'S EPISCOPAL SCHOOL, APPLICANT

3000 Northwest Avenue / 1509 E. Victor Street FINDINGS OF FACT

CUP2007-00006 / Conditional Use Permit CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Modification AND ORDER
Dawn Sturwold, Hearing Examiner

Hearing Date:

This matter came before the Bellingham Hearing Examiner for hearing on the 25th day of July
2007 on the application of St. Paul's Episcopal School for modification of a Conditional Use Permit issued
for the operation of a private school at 3000 Northwest Avenue and 1509 E. Victor Street.

Testimony was received from Brian Smart, Planning and Community Development Department;
Gary Gideon, Applicant’s representative; Katie Hinton, 1516 E Victor Street; Pete Aquiningoc, 3033
Elizabeth Street; Margaret Murray and AnnMarie Jordan, 1421 E. Victor Street; Ryan Ferris, 1401 E.
Victor Street; Cindy Harris, 1347 Olivia Court; Diane Dawley, 3011 Elizabeth Street; and Jim
Hesselgrave, 2315 Park Street.

In addition to the Bellingham Municipal Code and Comprehensive Plan, the following documents
were considered as part of the record: See Exhibit List. The records pertaining to the original Conditional

Use Permit were also incorporated into the record of this proceeding.

I. FINDINGS OF FACT
1. St. Paul's Episcopal School applied for modification of a Conditional Use Permit issued for the
operation of a private school at 3000 Northwest Avenue and 1509 E. Victor Street.
2. The original Conditional Use Permit was issued for the school in September 2002. The Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order issued in that proceeding, CUP2002-00013, HE-02-PL-047, are
incorporated herein by reference, except as modified herein.
3. St. Paul's Episcopal School is currently in operation at 3000 Northwest Avenue.
4, Since the original issuance of the Conditional Use Permit the City's seismic codes have been
changed. The building that was located at 1509 E. Victor Street was constructed of wood frame and non-
reinforced masonry. Retrofitting this structure to meet current seismic codes would not be economically
feasible compared to the cost to construct a new building.
5. The Applicant submitted a request to the Planning and Community Development Director for
modification of the original Conditional Use Permit to demolish the old structure at 1509 E. Victor and to
replace it with a new building of similar height, floor area, location and scale. Pursuant to BMC
20.16.010(1), the Director approved this modification. The structure at 1509 E. Victor Street has been

demolished.
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6. Applicant now requests additional modifications, including the addition of 1,700 square feet to the
footprint of the E. Victor Street site and shifting the building to the east; adding a total of 8,590 square feet
of floor area to the use; construction of a small storage maintenance building at the Victor Street site;
altering the grades and numbers of students at the two sites with grades K — 5 at 3000 Northwest Avenue
and grades 6 — and 12 at E. Victor Street-originally grades K — 8 were proposed for the Northwest site
and grades 9 — 12 for the E. Victor Street site; installation of two temporary modular classrooms and toilet
facilities at E. Victor Street beginning with the 2007 — 2008 school year and a third modular classroom at
the beginning of the 2008 — 2009 school year; and extending completion deadlines for construction for
two years to October 2012.

7. The requested modifications do not include an overall expansion in the number of students or
faculty who would occupy the school, but a shift in the school population from the Northwest Avenue
facility to the E. Victor Street site. This change would also shift some of the impacts of the use from the
Northwest Avenue site to E. Victor Street.

8. With the requested modifications a second floor would not be added to 3000 Northwest Avenue,
grades K — 5 would be assigned to that facility, and the E. Victor Street site would be enlarged to
accommodate the larger number of students expected to enroll in grades 6 — 12.

9. Neighbors expressed concerns about the extended timeline for construction, the proposed shift in
the numbers of students between the two buildings, traffic impacts, the lack of public process, noise and
light impacts, potential crime increase, impacts of the proposed new structure, and access issues, as well
as impacts to immediate neighbors resulting from portable classrooms.

10. City staff recommends approval of the requested modifications subject to conditions set forth in
the Staff Report.

11. Problems have been experienced since the school opened at the Northwest site with parents
using the northern Walnut Street access for pick-up and drop-off despite the prohibition on use of this
access in the original Conditional Use Permit.

12. The proposed location for the portable classrooms is immediately adjacent to residences. Upon
completion of the project this area will become part of the parking lot for the E. Victor Street site.

13. Floor plans for the gymnasium at the E. Victor Street site show seating for up to 228 on bleachers
and 745 if the gym floor is used for assembly.

14. 5,715 square feet of the additional floor area requested in this modification is in the basement,
under the gymnasium. This space is designated as undefined and storage in the floor plans.

15. A neighborhood meeting was conducted for this proposal. Notices of the application and
public hearing were sent to individuals and organizations included on the mailing list prepared from

Whatcom County Assessor's records.

Il. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Modification of the Conditional Use Permit to allow replacement of the structures on the E. Victor
Street site was approved administratively in January 2007. That modification is not at issue in this
proceeding.
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2. The same criteria of BMC 20.16.010 and .020 are applied to modifications of Conditional Use
Permits as were applied to the original permit.

3. The proposed use continues to satisfy the Conditional Use criteria provided that the total number
of students does not exceed the number originally approved and the design and construction of the new
facility on E. Victor Street makes adequate provision for mitigation of increased impacts to the
surrounding neighborhood.

4. The application has been processed in accordance with Municipal Code requirements, including
a neighborhood meeting and public hearing.

5. Any Finding of Fact that should be denominated a Conclusion of Law shall be deemed to be a
Conclusion of Law. Any Conclusion of Law that should be denominated a Finding of Fact shall be

deemed to be a Finding of Fact.

Ill. ORDER
Modifications to the Conditional Use Permit for St. Paul's Episcopal Church at 3000 Northwest Avenue
and 1509 E. Victor Street (as modified in January, 2007) are approved as follows, and subject to the

following conditions:

Modifications approved:

1. Additional floor area of up to 8,590 square feet, with at least 5,700 square feet of this increase
located in the basement area of the E. Victor Street site, is permitted.

2. Additional building footprint for the E. Victor Street facility of up to 1,700 square feet is allowed,
together with a shift in the building footprint to the east, further from the westerly property line.

3. A small storage and maintenance building may be constructed in the southwest portion of the
property.

4, Up to two temporary portable classrooms and a temporary portable toilet structure may be
installed and used beginning with the 2007 — 2008 school year. An additional temporary portable
classroom may be installed and used no earlier than the 2008 — 2009 school year, if needed.

5. Student populations and grade levels may be shifted from the Northwest Avenue facility to the E.
Victor Street facility provided that no more than 316 students may attend the E. Victor Street site and no
more than 270 students may attend the Northwest Avenue site, with a total of no more than 520 students
at both sites.

6. Construction of school facilities shall be completed no later than October 1, 2012.

Additional and Modified Conditions:

1. Condition No. 1 of the September 2002 Order is modified as follows: Development of the school
may be phased over a period of time up to October 1, 2012, provided construction or use on at least one
site shall be commenced within one year. Once commenced construction shall proceed in an expeditious
manner to minimize the impacts of construction noise and traffic on neighboring residents. A 15-month
timeframe is anticipated for construction at the E. Victor Street site.
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2. Condition No. 3 of the September 2002 Order is modified as follows: Client contracts shall
include a provision prohibiting on-street drop-offs/pick-ups and on-street student parking. Staff and
students who drive vehicles to the school shall be issued parking permits to park on-site. Staggered start
and release times shall be implemented to minimize a.m. and p.m. peak traffic congestion and conflict
with Bellingham Public School bus pick-up and drop-off. A traffic manager shall be employed to manage
morning and afternoon pick-up and drop-off and ensure compliance with the traffic restrictions imposed in
this Order and the September 2002 Order, including, but not limited to, closure of the northerly Walnut
Street gate during drop-off and pick-up times.

3. Condition No. 4 of the September 2002 Order is modified as follows: Enrollment at 3000
Northwest Avenue shall not exceed 270 students. Enrollment at 1509 E. Victor Street shall not exceed
316 students. Total enrollment at both sites shall not exceed 520 students.

4, Condition No. 15 of the September 2002 Order is clarified as follows: This condition shall remain
in effect but it is not intended to require the school to take any action that is prohibited by law or to close
any access in a way that would violate the property rights of another person or entity.

5. All other conditions of the September 2002 Order not inconsistent with the provisions of this
Order shall remain in effect.

6. Location and design of access points for the E. Victor Street site and all required street
improvements shall be subject to the review and approval of the Public Works Department.

7. Prior to occupancy of the temporary portable classrooms and toilet facilities screening shall be
installed between these facilities and adjacent residences. The type and design of such screening shall
be selected after consultation with the immediately abutting neighbors and the Planning Department.

8. The temporary portable classrooms and toilet facilities shall be set back as far as is feasible from
property lines abutting residences, outside of the construction envelope, but no less than 10 feet from the
property lines. The location of the portable facilities shall be approved by the Planning Department after

review of the site plan showing the construction area and accesses.

9. Construction traffic shall be directed away from the residential neighborhood, to the extent
feasible.
10. Hours of construction except for those construction activities that do not produce noise, light,

odors or other noxious influences noticeable to residents of the surrounding neighborhood, are limited to
7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through Saturday. Exceptions to these hours may be granted by the
Planning Director in the case of emergency or necessity. Notice of any scheduled exception shall be
provided to adjacent residential neighbors.

11. Landscaping, screening and lighting plans submitted by the Applicant to the Planning Department
shall be distributed to adjacent property owners and others who request copies, at the Applicant's
expense. Neighbors shall be provided an opportunity to comment on these plans prior to approval by the
Planning Department.

12. Location, construction, design and use of school facilities shall comply with all provisions of the

Bellingham Municipal Code and International Building Codes.
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13. The mass and bulk of the Victor Street facility shall be substantially as proposed in the materials
submitted in support of this application, or less. The E. Victor Street facility shall maintain setbacks from
residential areas substantially as shown on the site plans submitted with the proposal, or greater. The
design of the facility should take into consideration the location of the structure within a residential
neighborhood and potential impacts on the surrounding neighbors.

14. If the Planning and Community Development Department receives substantiated complaints
regarding violations of the conditions of the Conditional Use Permit or adverse impacts resulting from
weekend or evening school events or activities the Director shall have the authority to impose additional
conditions and/or to refer the matter to the Hearing Examiner for further hearing that may result in

additional conditions.

ENTERED this 7th day of August 2007.

Bellingham Hearing Examiner

Dawn Sturwold

Page 22 of 26



Bellingham Hearing Examiner

Dawn Sturwold
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City of Bellingham Public Works

FIREFLOW INQUIRY / RESPONSE FORM

To:

Project # / Building Permit #:

Today’s Date:

PRE2023-0075

3000 Northwest Ave.

August 10, 2023

With respect to your: Dated: Regarding:

X Letter/fax/email 08-10-23
Telephone call Received: Pressure at site
Office walk-in

Please note the following:

X acknowledge receipt of subject X Final reply [0 Fire flow from Hydrant Test

inquiry/correspondence

[ Interimreply X

Fire flow from Hydrant modeling

Estimated date for
final reply is:

**This data was generated by computer modeling and is provided for preliminary design work only. If the flows provided below only meet
your required flow by a small margin it is recommended that you hire a professional and have a field flow test conducted under the
supervision of the Public Works Department. The City of Bellingham will not be held responsible for any sprinkler system and/or Fire Flow

that does not pass Fire Department inspection. Please contact the Public Works Department for more information.

J1

Static Pressure = 81psi

Residual Pressure @ 1000gpm = 76psi
Residual Pressure @ 2000gpm = 67psi
Residual Pressure @ 3000gpm = 52psi

Flow @ 20psi = 4500gpm

From the desk of....

Jim Bergner

Utility Operations Engineer
P: 360.778.7731

Email: jpbergner@cob.org
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Adopted 2023 MTIF Base Fee per p.m. peak hour person trip generated = $2,508 Calculation by:
Project Name: |2-Story Addition to Franklin Academy Date: 8/14/23
Street Address: |3000 Northwest Ave. Applicant: Zervas Group Architects
BLD Permit: Phone/Email: |(360) 734-4744/AMY @zervasgrouop.com
PROPOSED USE Person Person Trip Project PM Peak 2023
ITE Code & Land Use Description Trip Rate Measure Size Person Trips MTIF
Private School K-8 0.32 Per Employee 8 2.54 $6,364.30
Pre-Reduction New Trips Subtotal = 2.54 $6,364.30 Gross MTIF
|BMT 19.06.040 E. Table 2. URBAN VILCAGE (Not Applicable Outside Urban Villages) PM Peak 2023
AUTOMATIC TRIP REDUCTIONS | Reduction % Person Trips MTIF
Urban Village Location Subtract
WTA Line Service Green Line on Northwest 0.10 0.25 $636.43 Subtract
[Other (describe) Subtract
Maximum 50% Urban V-illage Vehicle Trip Reduction 0.25 $636.43 UV Reduction
' PREVIOUS USE CREDIT [Calculated last to maximize credr]
Person Person Trip Project PM Peak 2023
ITE Code & Land Use Description Trip Rate Measure Size Person Trips MTIF
MTIF Credit
Total UV Trip Reduction, Previous Use Credit, & MTIF Savings to Developer 0.25 $636.43|Total MTIF Reduction
Post-Reduction Net New Trips & MTIF Subtotal 2.28 $5,727.87| Net MTIF Required
| $6,364.30 | | $636.43 | | $5,727.87
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